HIF Board of Directors – Formal Meeting
to be held on Tuesday 29 October 2024 09:00 – 11.30am
at HIF, 17 Wetherby Road, Harrogate, HG2 7RY.
AGENDA
All items listed in blue text (throughout the agenda), are to be received for information/ assurance and no
discussion time has been allocated within the agenda. These papers can be found in the supplementary
pack.
Item

PRIVATE SESSION
The Board meeting of the Harrogate Healthcare Facilities Management Limited continued in
private session.
1
Harrogate Integrated Facilities – Board of Directors – Action Log
As at October 2024
Date of Meeting Action Log
Reference
Minute
Reference
Action Description Lead Target date
(as detailed, if not at
next HIF Board
meeting)
Progress update
27 August 2024   89 HIF/08/27/12 Security: Security update to be shared at the next Board meeting in
October.
Deputy Director
of Estates and
Facilities
  October 2024 Progress to be updated at October’s Board
meeting.
27 August 2024   88 HIF/08/27/16 Sub-Committees: Sub-committees dates schedule for 2025 to be
established.  To note, these meetings will be bi-monthly moving forward.
Managing
Director
  December 2024 Progress to be updated at October’s Board
meeting.
27 August 2024   87 HIF/08/27/14.2 Inpulse Survey Results: A HIF dedicated Inpulse survey to be developed. Managing
Director
  January 2025 Progress to be updated at October’s Board
meeting.
27 August 2024   86 HIF/08/27/13 Premises Assurance Model: Update the Trust's risk register to reflect PAM
actions required.
Estates
Compliance
Manager
  October 2024 Progress to be updated at October’s Board
meeting.
27 August 2024 85 HIF/08/27/8 Board Assurance Framework: Review the sustainability theme in the BAF. Managing
Director
  October 2024 Progress to be updated at October’s Board
meeting.
27 August 2024 84 HIF/08/27/1 Finance Meetings: The Chair and Managing Director to review the
necessity of the finance meetings held prior to the main Board that are
currently in diaries
Chair/Managing
Director
  October 2024 Progress to be updated at October’s Board
meeting.
25 June 2024 83 HIF/06/25/13.4 Succession Planning: Deputy Director of People and Culture to assist with
succession planning.
Associate
Director of
Business
Development
and Service
Improvement /
Deputy Director
of People &
Culture
   Propose to close:  This will be presented at
the next People and Culture Committee.
25 June 2024 82 HIF/06/25/12.8 Workforce Report: HR Business Partner to circulation induction session
dates for Directors to consider attending one.
HR Business
Partner
  October 2024 Propose to close: All Directors have been
invited to an induction session.
25 June 2024 81 HIF/06/25/11.12 Company Accounts Update: Weekly call to update on company accounts
and audit status between Managing Director and xxxxxxx Audit Director.
Managing Director October 2024 July update: Meetings scheduled in diary
for catch up on progress: 21 August and 3
September.
October update: Propose to close.
25 June 2024 80 HIF/06/25/11.6 Company Accounts Update: Finance pack to include regular update on the
status of the financial accounts and audit process.
Deputy Director of
Finance
July 2024 July update: Draft accounts submitted to
Saffery, Inflo requests being processed.
October update: Propose to close.
Ongoing work is progressing and there are
no current concerns in terms of timescales.
25 June 2024 79 HIF/06/25/10.3 Review of Internal Audit KP Findings: Ownership of Security Risk –
Managing Director to discuss with Director of Finance and Health & Safety
Manager to agree risk ownership.
Managing Director 24 July 2024 July update: Meeting to be held on 24 July
with Trust and HIF representatives.
October update: Item to be discussed in
Private Board.
25 June 2024 78 HIF/06/25/10.2 Review of Internal Audit KP Findings: summary of internal audit reports to
be presented at future board meetings; full internal audit reports to be
reviewed at the Quality and Compliance Committee. Workplan to be
updated accordingly.
Assistant
Company
Secretary
August 2024 Propose to close: Board and Committee
workplans to be updated.
2
25 June 2024 77 HIF/06/25/7.13 Managing Director’s Update: Private Board session to be added to Board
meeting dates to discuss Business Development, SSD and other
confidential matters. To be added to the workplan.
Assistant
Company
Secretary
August 2024 Propose to close: Workplan clarified to
ensure some items discussed
confidentially
25 June 2024 76 HIF/06/25/7.4 Managing Director’s Update: Chair to meet with the new Portering Manager HIF Admin August 2024 July Update: Date to be agreed – suggest
both attend the next Meet & Greet
session.
October update: General invite to be
confirmed as part of Meet and Greet.
25 June 2024 75 HIF/06/25/6.5 Chair’s Update: meeting to discuss stakeholder governor recruitment
process – attendees required: Chair, Managing Director, Company
Secretary
Associate Director of
Quality and Company
Secretary
   October Update: Propose to close: New
Governor confirmed as xxxxxxx, Catering
Manager.
23 April 2024 71 HIF/04/23/10.7 Finance Report: Balance sheet to be circulated and additional training
session on Finance to explain movements on balance sheet.
Deputy Director of
Finance
 Informal finance update meeting
scheduled for directors before alternate
Board meetings – next one scheduled for
27 August 2024.
23 April 2024 72 HIF/04/23/11.5 Workforce Report: Review how leavers / movers could be reported more
accurately going forwards.
Deputy Director of
People & Culture/ HR
BP
 Propose to close: data checked and
confirmed no double-counting of leavers /
joiners when changing roles
23 April 2024 73 HIF/04/23/11.8 Workforce Report: Report on options for salaries, pensions, etc., for
difficult-to fill vacancies
Deputy Director of
People & Culture
June 2024 Propose to close: HIF employment Terms

Minute
Reference
Action Description Lead Target date
(as detailed, if not at next
HIF Board meeting)
Progress update
23 April 2024 74 HIF/04/23/11.8 Workforce Report: information to be presented at Board that clarifies the
previous agreements regarding salaries/ pensions, the current situation
and proposed ways forward for any decision by HIF Board, if required
Deputy Director of
People & Culture
June 2024 Propose to close: HIF employment Terms
& Conditions could be offered for hard to
fill vacancies but only NHS pension
available.
27 February 2024 63 HIF/01/27/8.2 IBR: Finance risk score to be reviewed in time for next meeting to align with
the Risk Register
Deputy Director of
Finance
April 2024 Closed: of BAF and CRR being reviewed
27 February 2024 65 HIF/01/27/10.7 Finance Report: Review of timing of reports presented at board to enable
more up-to-date information to be provided at Board Meetings
Assistant Co. Sec.  Finance Report: start of 2nd week each
month
IBR: couple of days into new month
HR Report: by 10/11th of month
October Update: Propose to close:
Agreed finance report dates and new
meeting dates to be scheduled.
27 February 2024 67 HIF/01/27/12.4 Workforce Report: Confidence levels to be considered in SPC charts to
enable an understanding of longer term change.
HR Team  June update: action remained with HR
analysts
October update: On hold, to be discussed
at a future meeting.  Template unable to be
amended. Propose to remove from action
log.
27 February 2024 68 HIF/01/27/12.9 Workforce Report: Gender Pay Gap Report – identify an appropriate
tolerance levels of the pay gap for similar organisation
Deputy Director of
People & Culture
 Propose to close: linked to work
completed as part of action 72.
27 February 2024 69 HIF/01/27/12.10 Workforce Report: Gender Pay Gap Report – add mean Gender Pay Gap
to KPIs
Deputy Director of
People & Culture
 Propose to close: agreed to provide GPG
pay gap benchmarking in the annual GPG
report rather than include in workforce
KPIs
30 January 2024 60 Workshop
HIF/01/30/3.1.1
Finance: Identify increased expenditure, including any increase in rents Finance Team  June update: Inflationary growth being
monitored
19 December 2023 57 HIF/12/19/9.4 Board Assurance Framework – Managing Director to work with Quality &
Governance Lead to present updated Green Plan (to include digital and
sustainability) to February Board
Xxxxxxx
xxxxxxx
27 February 2024
May 2024
July 2024
Open
June Update: A BAF theme was
sustainability and the green plan – to be
agreed at July Workshop
April update: Green plan almost up to
date and to be presented at June 2024
HIF Board Meeting and then onward to
HDFT Board in July 2024
October Update: Final BAF to be
approved at December’s Board
meeting.  Propose to close.
24 October 2023 50 HIF/10/24/10 Contract Variations – Following the increase seen in requests for
maintenance and hospitality, work to take place to ensure budget holders
are aware of the costs involved and approve these requests.
Xxxxx
Xxxxxx
Xxxxx
Xxxxx
 Proposed to Close:
June update: process considered BAU
April update: Internal Audit reviewing
hospitality offering/processes. Work
ongoing to align with HDFT’s approval
process
Feb update: process agreed for minor
works; POs required for other items.
29 August 2023 42 HIF/08/29/6.4 Consideration to be given to having a formal skills matrix for the Board. xxxxx 10/23 June update: to be considered at a
Remuneration Committee meeting. No
agreement reached at April xxxxx.
October update: Propose to close.
4
27 June 2023 38 HIF/06/27/10.5 Finance Report - Information in relation to depreciation of fixed assets to
be included in the report going forward.
August 2023 – not yet available – to be followed up by xxxxxxx.
December 2023 – updated included I Fixed Asset Paper – Look to resolve
when Fixed Asset discussions taken place

process completed
Feb update: discussions ongoing
October Update: Still awaiting the EY report.
5
6
Harrogate Integrated Facilities - Board of Directors - Action Log
CLOSED ACTIONS
Date of Meeting Action Log
Reference
Minute
Reference
Action Description Lead Target date
(as detailed, if not at next
HIF Board meeting)
Progress update
27 June 2023 35 HIF/06/27/5 Workforce Report – Sickness Absence – Target to be proposed to measure
against.
xxxxxxx September 2023 Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - discussed at
Board on 24 October 2023
29 August 2023 45 HIF/08/29/10.6 Scenarios around identifying and achieving the cost improvement
programme (CIP) to be produced for discussion.
xxxxxxx 10/23 Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - Discussed
as part of the finance update at the Board
on 24 October 2023
24 October 2023 47 HIF/10/24/7 Annual Accounts – Currently on track to receive the accounts for approval
at November’s Board Workshop and a pre-meeting would be arranged prior
to this to consider the accounts. Subsequently, Extra Ordinary meeting of
the Board held on 6th December to receive the accounts.
22/12/23 – Accounts delivered to Companies House
xxxxxxxx  Closed at Feb 2024 meeting
24 October 2023 48 HIF/10/24/7 Business Development – Update on business development in terms of SSD
to be included in the next Managing Director’s report.
xxxxx  Closed – update in MD report for
December
24 October 2023 49 HIF/10/24/8 Risk Register – Wording to be reviewed to ensure accurate in relation to
risks owned by the Trust but where HIF is part of the solution or where
investment would be required from the Trust to replace an asset, including
mitigation in place for risks owned by the Trust.
To reconsider when discussing model of company and governance
arrangements whether a corporate risk register is required for the company.
Xxxxxx
xxxxxxx
 Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - Meeting
held with xxxxxx in Planning and way
forward agreed
24 October 2023 51 HIF/10/24/10 Contract Variations – Discussion to take place with Director of Finance,
HDFT, regarding the Avensys contract and how this is delivered.
xxxxxxx  Closed – Meeting held with Trust DOF
and next steps agreed
24 October 2023 52 HIF/10/24/11 Workforce Report – All future reports to include legend on any charts. xxxxxxxx  Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - legend to
graphs and so will be provided at the
beginning of future reports.
19 December 2023 53 HIF/12/19/5.3 HIF Risk Register: review recording of risks between HIF and HDFT.
Discussions ongoing between Managing Director and Head of H&S
xxxx  Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - see action
log ref 49
19 December 2023 54 HIF/12/19/6.2 January 2024 Workshop Agenda Items: detailed consideration of the
finances, including structure, assets, treatment of VAT and other areas
highlighted by the auditors around contracts, including the contract with the
Trust.
xxxxxx 30 January 2024 Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - item added
to January 2024 Workshop agenda
19 December 2023 55 HIF/12/19/7.12 Accounts accrual of sum agreed to date for one element of xxxx contract
– ensure existing written documentation would be considered sufficient as
evidence if needed.
xxxxx  Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - sum was
included in M9 finance position.
19 December 2023 56 HIF/12/19/8.4 Integrated Board Report – HDFT KITE Awards Ceremony on 19 January
2023: Managing Director to liaise with HR to arrange for a Non-executive
member of HIF Board to attend
xxxxxx  Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - xxxxxx
attended
19 December 2023 58 HIF/12/19/12.4 Workforce Report: Managing Director to give consideration to including
information in the Trust Induction Programme to explain the relationship
with HIF and how they work together
xxxxxx  Closed at Feb 2024 meeting
19 December 2023 59 HIF/12/19/14.2 Update on RAAC situation xxxxx January 2024 Workshop Closed at Feb 2024 meeting - included as
an agenda item – February 2024 Board
meeting
7
Date of Meeting Action Log
Reference
Minute
Reference
Action Description Lead Target date
(as detailed, if not at next
HIF Board meeting)
Progress update
27 February 2024 62 HIF/01/27/3.2 Declarations of Interest: Register of interests to be included in Board
papers pack in future
Assistant Co. Sec. April 2024 Closed at April 2024 meeting – Register
of Interests included as standing agenda
item
27 February 2024 64 HIF/01/27/10.6 Finance Report: More detailed analysis on non-pay expenditure to be
brought to the next meeting including separating between “activity drive”
versus budget.
Deputy Director of
Finance
April 2024 Closed at April 2024 meeting:
March Update: discussed with MD and
FM and greed to focus on future rather
than review historic spend.
27 February 2024 66 HIF/01/27/10.9 Finance Report: Business development to be explored further at a Board
Workshop
Managing Director  Closed at April 2024 meeting – Business
Development session held at end of
March 2024 workshop
30 January 2024 61 Workshop
HIF/01/30/3.1.1
Finance: Arrange quarterly catch up on finances – 30 minute session
before a board meeting
Assistant Co. Sec.  Closed at April 2024 meeting – informal
meeting for directors scheduled for before
alternate Board meetings, rather than
quarterly.
27 June 2023 40 HIF/06/27/16.1.5 Workforce Report – Mandatory and Role specific training – To consider any
HIF specific training the Company might wish to include.
xxxxxx April 2024 Closed at April 2024 meeting – confirmed
that current arrangements align with the
Trust.
23 April 2024 70 HIF/04/23/3.4 Declarations of Interest: declarations to be fully updated Assistant Co Sec June 2024 Closed June 2024 meeting – all updates
advised have been incorporated into
document and work ongoing to ensure it
matches with information on the xxxxx
platform.